PRINTED: 02/28/2023 FORM APPROVED

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER 155845		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING <u>00</u> B. WING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 02/07/2023	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SIMMONS LOVING CARE HEALTH FACILITY			700 E 2	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 21ST AVE IN 46407	D
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY (EACH DEFICIE	' STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL IR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE API DEFICIENCY)	CTION (X5) ULD BE PROPRIATE DATE
F 0000					
Bldg. 00	the PSR completed	a Post Survey Revisit (PSR) to 1 on November 28, 2022 to the 1 State Licensure Survey ober 6, 2022.	F 0000		
		onjunction with the omplaints IN00396194 and			
	Federal/State defic	6194 - Substantiated. eiencies related to the ed at F609 and F610.			
		7311 - Substantiated. No d to the allegations are cited.			
	Survey date: Febr	uary 7, 2023			
	Facility number: 0 Provider number: AIM number: 100	155845			
	Census Bed Type: SNF/NF: 21 Total: 21				
	Census Payor Typ Medicaid: 20 Other: 1 Total: 21	e:			
	These deficiencies accordance with 4	reflect State Findings cited in 10 IAC 16.2-3.1.			
	Quality review con	mpleted on 2/9/23			

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE	TITLE	(X6) DATE
RAENITA DUMAS	RNDON	02/20/2023
Any defiencystatement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficency which the institution may be	excused from correcting providing it is determin	
other safegaurds provide sufficient protection to the patients. (see instructions.) Except for nursing here	omes, the findings stated above are disclosable	
following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the	above findings and plans of correction are disclo	
days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, a	an approved plan of correction is requisite to	
continued program participation.		

PRINTED:	02/28/2023
FORM API	PROVED

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER 155845	A. BUILDING B. WING	00	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 02/07/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLI	ER HEALTH FACILITY	700 E	f address, city, state, zip cod 21ST AVE 4, IN 46407		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIE	Y STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE ENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL DR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIAT DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 0757 SS=D Bldg. 00	Drugs §483.45(d) Unne Each resident's from unnecessa drug is any drug §483.45(d)(1) In duplicate drug th §483.45(d)(2) Fo §483.45(d)(2) Fo §483.45(d)(3) W or §483.45(d)(4) W for its use; or §483.45(d)(5) In consequences v should be reduc §483.45(d)(6) Au reasons stated i (5) of this sectio Based on record r failed to ensure ar cardiac medicatio parameters for 1 of unnecessary medi Finding includes: The record for Re at 11:44 a.m. Dia limited to, hyperto behavioral disturt	s Free from Unnecessary ecessary Drugs-General. drug regimen must be free ry drugs. An unnecessary when used- excessive dose (including herapy); or or excessive duration; or l'ithout adequate monitoring; d'ithout adequate indications the presence of adverse which indicate the dose ed or discontinued; or hy combinations of the n paragraphs (d)(1) through n. eview and interview, the facility n apical pulse was monitored and ns were held per blood pressure of 3 residents reviewed for cations. (Resident 2)	F 0757	F757 Corrective Action(s) for Residents Affected by the Deficient Practice Resident 2. The order to monit apical pulse and blood pressur was corrected to state "hold if systolic BP is <100 or HR <600 The medication is held when v signs are found to be within the hold parameters. Corrective Action(s) for Othe Residents Potentially Affected	re ". ital e r	

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

	R MEDICARE & MEDIC	X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MI		ONSTRUCTION X	OMB NO. 0938-039 3) DATE SURVEY	
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER			ì í		00	3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	155845	A. BUILDING <u>00</u> B. WING		<u> </u>	02/07/2023	
		1000-0	D. W1			0210112020	
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE	R			ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD		
					21ST AVE		
SIMMO	NS LOVING CARE I	HEALTH FACILITY		GARY,	IN 46407		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE		ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X5)	
PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIEN	NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	COMPLETION	
TAG	REGULATORY O	R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION		TAG	DEFICIENCY)	DATE	
		11/4/22, indicated the resident			All residents have the potential to	0	
	was cognitively im	paired for daily decision			be affected by this deficient		
	making.				practice, but only one resident		
					was identified after another audit	t	
		er, dated $10/5/22$, indicated the			was performed on all residents		
		eive Metoprolol Tartrate (a			receiving antihypertensive		
) 25 milligrams (mg) give 12.5			medication. All orders have bee	n	
	mg twice a day for			reviewed and monitoring apical			
		ystolic blood pressure (top			pulse and blood pressure and to		
		han 110 or the heart rate was			hold the medication have been		
	less than 60.				applied to every cardiac		
					medication even if resident		
		Medication Administration			receives multiple cardiac		
		dicated the resident received the			medications. Parameters of "hol		
	-	following dates and times when			if systolic BP is <100 or HR <60"		
	her systolic blood p	pressure was less than 110:			based upon specific parameters		
					are in place and are being		
		m., blood pressure 107/80			followed.		
		m., blood pressure 105/95					
	-	.m., blood pressure 102/81			Measures to Ensure the		
	-	.m., blood pressure 106/80			Deficient Practice Does Not		
		m., blood pressure 103/82			Recur		
	- 1/26/23 at 6:00 p.	.m., blood pressure 107/73					
					Licensed and qualified medication		
		Medication Administration			aide staff have been re-educated		
		dicated the resident received the			on the need to carefully review a		
		following dates and times when			follow antihypertensive medicatio		
	her systolic blood p	pressure was less than 110:			orders with hold parameter order		
	0/5/00 000				in place. Disciplinary actions will		
		n., no blood pressure or pulse			be taken if further infractions are		
	was documented.				found.		
		n., no blood pressure or pulse					
	was documented.				*The Monitoring Process to		
	- 2/6/23 at 6:00 p.n	n., blood pressure 106/89			Ensure the Deficient Practice		
	.				Does Not Recur		
		Director of Nursing on 2/7/23 at					
	-	d the order was put in wrong as			Monitoring of residents with		
		l for systolic blood pressure			antihypertensive hold parameter		
	under 100.				orders will be completed through		
	1		1		Medication Administration Recor	- d I	

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

CWMF13 Facility ID: 000368

Medication Administration Record

If continuation sheet

Page 3 of 6

PRINTED: 02/28/2023 FORM APPROVED

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER 155845	(X2) MULTIPLE C A. BUILDING B. WING				
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE		700 E	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 700 E 21ST AVE GARY, IN 46407			
(X4) ID PREFIX	SUMMARY	LOVING CARE HEALTH FACILITY SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5) MPLETIC	
TAG	REGULATORY O	NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		DATE	
		s cited on 10/6/22 and 11/28/22. to implement a systemic plan of nt recurrence.		Audits by the DON or design The audits will be completed times per week for one month three times per week for one month, then every week for or month, then 2 times a month on-going Audits of Medication Administration Records will b discontinued when 100% compliance has been achieve six months. QAPI Committee will determit the need for further revisions corrective actions as well as frequency and length of conti audits.	five n, ine ly e ed for ne or the		
: 0867 SS=E Bldg. 00	assurance. §483.75(g)(2) Th assurance comm (ii) Develop and i of action to corre- deficiencies; Based on record re failed to identify u some of which had surveys, and ensur implemented to att through the quality	y assessment and e quality assessment and	F 0867	F867 Corrective Action(s) for Residents Affected by the Deficient Practice No specific residents were identified as affected by the deficient practice.	02	2/15/202	

PRINTED: 02/28/2023

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER 155845		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING <u>00</u> B. WING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 02/07/2023	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SIMMONS LOVING CARE HEALTH FACILITY				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 700 E 21ST AVE GARY, IN 46407			
(X4) ID	SUMMARY	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE		ID			(X5)
PREFIX		NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	Р	REFIX	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E	BE	COMPLETION
TAG		R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION		TAG	CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	RIATE	DATE
	deficiencies cited i	involving quality of care for					
		cations. This deficient practice			Corrective Action(s) for Ot	her	
		o affect all residents with			Residents Potentially Affe		
		eters residing in the facility.			All residents have the poten		
	interiority paramit				be affected by this deficient		
	Findings include:				practice. Corrective actions	will he	
	i manigo merude.				taken for deficient practices		
	Interview with the			involving unnecessary medi	cations		
	2/7/23 at 10:00 a.m			as submitted here. Correctiv			
		ssurance (QAA) Committee			actions will also be taken for		
		nal meetings every Wednesday.			of repeat deficient practices		
	-	mai meeting was scheduled for			identified in previous survey		
	next week.	mai meeting was seneduled for			Our QAPI committee will n		
	next week.						
	The following defi	ciency was cited on this survey			department PIPs to ensure		
	-				potential deficient practices		
	-	e with potential for more than			identified ongoing and corre	cuons	
	follows:	had been cited previously as			are effective in assuring		
	Ionows:				compliance.		
		y Medications was previously			Measures to Ensure the		
		urvey Revisit (PSR) dated			Deficient Practice Does No	ot	
	11/28/22 and Rece	ertification surveys dated			Recur		
	10/6/22, 4/21/22, 1	0/29/21, and 4/27/21.			The Quality Assurance and		
					Performance Improvement		
		ence the facility had			committee met on 2/15/23 a	ind will	
		mented complete and accurate			continue to meet monthly fo	r the	
	-	r continued to monitor any			next 3 months then at least		
		taken when these deficiencies			quarterly to review quality		
	were cited previou	sly.			performance measures thro	-	
					the audits identified in this p		
		with the DON at 3:36 p.m.,			correction as well as previou		
		ician Orders for blood pressure			corrective action plans for re	epeat	
	-	en audited, however, this			areas of deficient practice.		
		d not been noted. The DON			Performance improvement	-	
		e above concern was a repeat			will be developed and imple		
	-	indicated the area had been			when deemed necessary or		
	identified and the	system needed to be revised to			appropriate. Departmental F	PIPs	
	prevent recurrence	·.			will be developed for each		
					identified deficient practice a	and	
	This deficiency wa	as cited on 10/6/22 and 11/28/22.			reviewed by the QAPI comm	nittee	

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID: CWMF13 Facility ID: 000368

If continuation sheet Page 5 of 6

PRINTED: 02/28/2023 FORM APPROVED

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

PRINTED:	02/28/2023
FORM API	PROVED

FURM AFFRUVED
OMB NO. 0938-039
(X3) DATE SURVEY
COMPLETED

AND PLAN	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA ID PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER 155845		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING B. WING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 02/07/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE		700 E 2	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 21ST AVE IN 46407		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIE) REGULATORY O	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL <u>R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION</u> to implement a systemic plan of nt recurrence.	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY) on a monthly basis. The PIP form should be utilized to document the work of and follow the progress of each deficiency. Documentation of the QAPI meeting is available for review. The Monitoring Process to Ensure the Deficient Practice Does Not Recur Monitoring of PIP and audits will determine the overall performance of the QAPI program and development of plans of actions when deficient practices are noted by department heads. The plan will include but not limited to the development and implementation of appropriate plans of action to correct identified deficiencies. Th QAPI committee will oversee the development and progress of the action plans/PIPs for identified deficiencies on a monthly basis and offer recommendations where improvement is not noted via the audits. DATE: 2/15/23 QAPI meeting was held 2/15/23 and minutes are attached for your review. QAPI meetings will be held monthly until committee deems differently. ![if=""" !supportannotations]="">		

CWMF13 Facility ID: 000368

Page 6 of 6 If continuation sheet